

---

# UNITED STATES CIRCUIT COURT OF APPEALS

Ninth Circuit

---

LAKE UNION DRY DOCK & MACHINE WORKS,  
a corporation, *Appellant,*

—vs.—

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, *Appellee.*

---

ON APPEAL FROM A JUDGMENT  
OF THE  
UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE  
WESTERN DISTRICT OF WASHINGTON,  
NORTHERN DIVISION.

HON. JEREMIAH NETERER, *Judge.*

---

RAYMOND G. WRIGHT,  
H. B. JONES,  
ROBERT E. BRONSON,  
STORY BIRDSEYE,  
*Attorneys for Appellant.*

Office and Post Office Address:  
610-619 Colman Building,  
Seattle, Washington.

FILED

JAN 26 1935

PAUL E. BISHOP



UNITED STATES  
CIRCUIT COURT OF APPEALS

Ninth Circuit

---

LAKE UNION DRY DOCK & MACHINE WORKS,  
a corporation, *Appellant,*

—vs.—

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, *Appellee.*

---

ON APPEAL FROM A JUDGMENT  
OF THE  
UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE  
WESTERN DISTRICT OF WASHINGTON,  
NORTHERN DIVISION.

HON. JEREMIAH NETERER, *Judge.*

---

RAYMOND G. WRIGHT,  
H. B. JONES,  
ROBERT E. BRONSON,  
STORY BIRDSEYE,  
*Attorneys for Appellant.*

Office and Post Office Address:  
610-619 Colman Building,  
Seattle, Washington.

## SUBJECT INDEX

	PAGE
Statement of Case .....	1
Assignments of Error .....	5
Argument .....	11
I. Bailment .....	12
A. Relationship Not That of Bailor and Bailee.....	13
B. In No Event Is Presumption of Negligence Applicable .....	19
1. Presumption Inapplicable When Damage Is Caused by Fire .....	20
2. Presumption Inapplicable When Specific Acts of Negligence Pleaded .....	23
II. Appellant Was Not Guilty of Negligence.....	26
III. Appellant Furnished Ample Fire Protection to Vessel .....	31
IV. Failure of Crew to Protect Vessel .....	41
Conclusion .....	52

## TABLE OF CASES CITED

	PAGE
<i>Atlantic Coast Line R. Co. v. Baker</i> , 1903, 118 <i>Geo.</i> 809, 45 <i>S. E.</i> 673 .....	18
<i>Bertig v. Norman</i> , 1911, 101 <i>Ark.</i> 75, 141 <i>S. W.</i> 201, <i>Ann. Cas.</i> 1913 <i>D</i> 943 .....	18
<i>Blondel v. Consolidated Gas Co.</i> , 1899, 89 <i>Md.</i> 1732, 43 <i>Atl.</i> 817, 46 <i>L. R. A.</i> 187 .....	18
<i>Boe v. Hodgson Graham Co.</i> , 1918, 103 <i>Wash.</i> 669, 175 <i>Pac.</i> 310..	15
<i>Broadbuss v. Commercial National Bank</i> , 1925, 113 <i>Okla.</i> 10, 237 <i>Pac.</i> 583, 42 <i>A. L. R.</i> 1331 .....	17
<i>Burke v. Bremerton</i> , 1925, 137 <i>Wash.</i> 119, 241 <i>Pac.</i> 678 .....	21
<i>Claflin v. Mayer</i> , 1878, 75 <i>N. Y.</i> 260, 31 <i>Am. Rep.</i> 467 .....	22
<i>Colburn v. Washington State Art Ass'n</i> , 1914, 80 <i>Wash.</i> 662, 141 <i>Pac.</i> 1153, <i>L. R. A.</i> 1915 <i>A</i> 594 .....	20, 22
<i>Com. v. Doane</i> , 1848, 1 <i>Cush (Mass.)</i> 5 .....	18
<i>Crouse v. Lubin</i> , 1918, 260 <i>Pa.</i> 329, 103 <i>Atl.</i> 725 .....	19
<i>Deleware Dredging Co. v. Graham</i> , 1930, 43 <i>Fed. (2d)</i> 852.....	24
<i>Fletcher v. Ingram</i> , 1879, 46 <i>Wis.</i> 191, 50 <i>N. W.</i> 424 .....	19
<i>Glacier Fish Co. v. North Pacific S. P. Co.</i> , 1924, 131 <i>Wash.</i> 426, 230 <i>Pac.</i> 410 .....	25
<i>Kee v. Bethurum</i> , 1930, 146 <i>Okla.</i> 237, 293 <i>Pac.</i> 1084 .....	17
<i>Kennebec, The</i> , 1919, 258 <i>Fed.</i> 222 .....	14
<i>Matthews v. Carolina &amp; M. W. R. Co.</i> , 1917, 175 <i>N. C.</i> 35, 94 <i>S. E.</i> 714, <i>L. R. A.</i> 1918 <i>C</i> 899 .....	19
<i>McDonald v. Perkins &amp; Co.</i> , 1925, 133 <i>Wash.</i> 622, 234 <i>Pac.</i> 456, 40 <i>A. L. R.</i> 859 .....	16
<i>Metropolitan Electric Service v. Walker</i> , 1924, 102 <i>Okla.</i> 102, 226 <i>Pac.</i> 1042 .....	25
<i>Mobile Light &amp; R. R. Co., Ex Parte</i> , 1924, 211 <i>Ala.</i> 525, 101 <i>So.</i> 177, 34 <i>A. L. R.</i> 921 .....	16

	PAGE
<i>Outcault Advertising Co. v. Brooks</i> , 1917, 82 <i>Ore.</i> 434, 158 <i>Pac.</i> 517, 161 <i>Pac.</i> 961 .....	19
<i>Sherman v. Commercial Printing Co.</i> , 1888, 29 <i>Mo. App.</i> 31.....	18
<i>Southern Railway Co. v. Prescott</i> , 1916, 240 <i>U. S.</i> 632, 60 <i>L. Ed.</i> 836, 36 <i>Sup. Ct. Rep.</i> 469 .....	22
<i>Voland v. Reed</i> , 1917, 164 <i>N. Y. S.</i> 19 .....	18
<i>Wentworth v. Riggs</i> , 1913, 159 <i>App. Div.</i> 899, 143 <i>N. Y. S.</i> 955_	18

### TABLE OF TEXTS CITED

A. L. R. Annotations .....	13, 22
Corpus Juris .....	13, 22
Ruling Case Law .....	41, 42





# UNITED STATES CIRCUIT COURT OF APPEALS

Ninth Circuit

---

LAKE UNION DRY DOCK & MACHINE  
WORKS, a corporation,

*Appellant,*

—vs.—

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

*Appellee.*

No. 7569
